As of December 31, 2018, the ratio of fixed-rate borrowings to floating-rate borrowings for the Group was 87.1%/12.9% (2017:

80.0%/20.0%).

ii. Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of the cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuate due to foreign currency changes.

The Group operates in Southeastern Europe and as a result is exposed to currency risk due to changes between the functional

currencies and other currencies. The main currencies within the Group are the Euro and the Ron (Romania).

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

  16

The Group monitors and possesses adequate Foreign Currency reserves to minimize exposures affecting cash flows. Foreign

currency risks that do not affect the Group’s cash flows (i.e. the risks resulting from the translation of foreign operations

financial statements into the Group’s reporting currency) are generally not hedged.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the functional currency exchange rate, with

all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities):

Change in functional currency exchange rate against Euro

Effect on profit before tax

2018 2017

-10% (20.2) (16.7)

+10% 20.2 16.7

The impact on the Group's profit before tax for the year 2017 has been adjusted to exclude the effect of the group of assets

classified as held for sale.

Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group’s and the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business plans and maximize shareholder value.

The Group and the Company manage their capital structure and make adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group and the Company may adjust the dividend payment to

[…]

in allowance resulted in respective adjustment to retained earnings.

Other financial assets at amortized cost

For all other Group’s financial assets at amortized cost, the general approach is applied. These assets are considered to

have low credit risk and any loss allowance is therefore limited to 12 months’ expected losses.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s and Company’s statements of

financial position as at January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018 and their income statements for the year 2018, for each of

the line items affected.

In the following tables the column “IFRS 15 Adjustments” also includes the impact of IFRS 9 related to the impairment of the

contract asset.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 109

GROUP

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Balances

IAS 18/ IAS

11/ IAS 39
IFRS 15

Adjustments

IFRS 15

Reclassifications

IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balances IFRS

15/ IFRS 9

31/12/2017 01/01/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,740.9 - -   - 2,740.9

Goodwill 447.1 - -   - 447.1

Telecommunication licenses  523.6 - -   - 523.6

Other intangible assets 504.2 - -   - 504.2

Investments 0.1 - -   - 0.1

Loans to pension funds 82.5 - -   - 82.5

Deferred tax assets 313.5 (10.9) -   - 302.6

Contract costs - 40.9 -   - 40.9

Other non-current assets 112.1 - -   - 112.1

Total non-current assets 4,724.0 30.0 - - 4,754.0

Current assets

Inventories 91.3 - -  -  91.3

Trade receivables 719.7 - -  (19.9) 699.8

Other financial assets 5.9 - -  -  5.9

Contract assets - 33.0 -  - 33.0

Other current assets 259.3 - -  -  259.3

Restricted cash 4.3 - -  -  4.3

Cash and cash equivalents 1,297.7 - -  -  1,297.7

Total current assets 2,378.2 33.0 - (19.9) 2,391.3

TOTAL ASSETS 7,102.2 63.0 - (19.9) 7,145.3

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 -  - -  1,387.1

Share premium 496.4 -  - -  496.4

Treasury shares (14.5) -  - -  (14.5)

Statutory reserve 373.5 -  - -  373.5

Foreign exchange and other reserves (157.1) -  - (1.2) (158.3)

Changes in non-controlling interests (3,314.1) -  - -  (3,314.1)

Retained earnings 3,573.1 61.7  - (17.0) 3,617.8

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,344.4 61.7 - (18.2) 2,387.9

Non-controlling interests 245.0 9.2 -  (1.7) 252.5

Total equity 2,589.4 70.9 - (19.9) 2,640.4

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,276.2 - -  -  1,276.2

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  224.3 - -  -  224.3

Provision for youth account 129.9 - -  -  129.9

Contract liabilities - (9.7) 32.0 -  22.3

Deferred tax liabilities 30.6 - -  -  30.6

Other non-current liabilities 130.8 - (32.0) -  98.8

Total non-current liabilities 1,791.8 (9.7) - - 1,782.1

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,154.3 - -  -  1,154.3

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 764.5 - -  -  764.5

Income tax payable 41.6 - -  -  41.6

Contract liabilities - 1.8 128.3 -  130.1

Deferred revenue 128.3 - (128.3) -  -

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 139.3 - -  -  139.3

Dividends payable 0.4 - -  -  0.4

Other current liabilities 492.6 - - -  492.6

Total current liabilities 2,721.0 1.8 - - 2,722.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,102.2 63.0 - (19.9) 7,145.3

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 110

  COMPANY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Balances IAS

18/ IAS 11/

IAS 39
IFRS 15

Adjustments

IFRS 15

Reclassifications

IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balances

IFRS 15/

IFRS 9

31/12/2017 01/01/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,239.2 -  -   - 1,239.2

Telecommunication licenses  4.4 -  -   - 4.4

Other intangible assets 255.5 -  -   - 255.5

Investments 3,426.7 -  -   - 3,426.7

Loans to pension funds 82.5 -  -   - 82.5

Deferred tax assets 117.0 (1.9) -   - 115.1

Contract costs - 4.4 -   - 4.4

Other non-current assets 73.0 -  -   - 73.0

Total non-current assets 5,198.3 2.5 - - 5,200.8

Current assets

Inventories 12.4 -  -  -  12.4

Trade receivables 357.1 -  -  (12.0) 345.1

Other financial assets 16.8 -  -  -  16.8

Contract assets - 2.4 -  - 2.4

Other current assets 154.5 -  -  -  154.5

Cash and cash equivalents 185.6 -  -  -  185.6

Total current assets 726.4 2.4 - (12.0) 716.8

TOTAL ASSETS 5,924.7 4.9 - (12.0) 5,917.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 -   - -  1,387.1

Share premium 496.4 -   - -  496.4

Treasury shares (14.5) -   - -  (14.5)

Statutory reserve 373.5 -   - -  373.5

Foreign exchange and other reserves (11.4) -   - (0.4) (11.8)

Retained earnings 727.1 12.8  - (11.6) 728.3

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,958.2 12.8 - (12.0) 2,959.0

Total equity 2,958.2 12.8 - (12.0) 2,959.0

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,004.4  - -  -  1,004.4

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  189.9  - -  -  189.9

Provision for youth account 129.9  - -  -  129.9

Contract liabilities - (9.7) 126.2 -  116.5

Other non-current liabilities 207.1  - (126.2) -  80.9

Total non-current liabilities 1,531.3 (9.7) - - 1,521.6

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 392.3  - -  -  392.3

Short-term borrowings 163.0  - -  -  163.0

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 378.4  - -  -  378.4

Income tax payable 12.7  - -  -  12.7

Contract liabilities - 1.8 73.3 -  75.1

Deferred revenue 73.3  - (73.3) -  -

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 139.3  - -  -  139.3

Dividends payable 0.4  - -  -  0.4

Other current liabilities 275.8  - - -  275.8

Total current liabilities 1,435.2 1.8 - - 1,437.0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,924.7 4.9 - (12.0) 5,917.6

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 111

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

GROUP

Balances

IFRS 15 IFRS 15

Adjustments

Balances

IAS 18/ IAS 11

31/12/2018 31/12/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,741.1  - 2,741.1

Goodwill 446.9  - 446.9

Telecommunication licenses  448.5  - 448.5

Other intangible assets 432.2  - 432.2

Investments 0.1  - 0.1

Loans to pension funds 79.2  - 79.2

Deferred tax assets 254.8  12.0 266.8

Contract costs 50.2  (50.2) -

Other non-current assets 115.8  - 115.8

Total non-current assets 4,568.8  (38.2) 4,530.6

Current assets

Inventories 82.0  - 82.0

Trade receivables 606.0  - 606.0

Other financial assets 5.1  - 5.1

Contract assets 36.4  (36.4) -

Other current assets 245.5  - 245.5

Restricted cash 2.9  - 2.9

Cash and cash equivalents 1,084.7  - 1,084.7

Total current assets 2,062.6  (36.4) 2,026.2

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 68.5  (0.4) 68.1

TOTAL ASSETS 6,699.9  (75.0) 6,624.9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1  - 1,387.1

Share premium 496.7  - 496.7

Treasury shares (108.5) - (108.5)

Statutory reserve 383.3  - 383.3

Foreign exchange and other reserves (122.8) - (122.8)

Changes in non-controlling interests (3,314.1) - (3,314.1)

Retained earnings 3,611.5  (71.6) 3,539.9

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,333.2  (71.6) 2,261.6

Non-controlling interests 241.5  (12.9) 228.6

Total equity 2,574.7  (84.5) 2,490.2

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,280.6  - 1,280.6

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  186.9  - 186.9

Provision for youth account 120.9  - 120.9

Contract liabilities 50.8  (50.8) -

Deferred tax liabilities 23.7  - 23.7

Other non-current liabilities 87.8  61.2 149.0

Total non-current liabilities 1,750.7  10.4 1,761.1

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,034.0 - 1,034.0

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 548.0  - 548.0

Income tax payable 25.5  - 25.5

Contract liabilities 122.0  (122.0) -

Deferred revenue -  121.1 121.1

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 141.1  - 141.1

Dividends payable 0.9  - 0.9

Other current liabilities 464.3  - 464.3

Total current liabilities 2,335.8  (0.9) 2,334.9

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 38.7 - 38.7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,699.9  (75.0) 6,624.9

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 112

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

COMPANY

Balances

IFRS 15 IFRS 15

Adjustments

Balances

IAS 18/ IAS 11

31/12/2018 31/12/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,296.4 - 1,296.4

Telecommunication licenses  3.6 - 3.6

Other intangible assets 224.5  - 224.5

Investments 3,245.2  - 3,245.2

Loans to pension funds 79.2  - 79.2

Deferred tax assets 88.3  2.0 90.3

Contract costs 4.0  (4.0) -

Other non-current assets 77.0  - 77.0

Total non-current assets 5,018.2  (2.0) 5,016.2

Current assets

Inventories 11.5  - 11.5

Trade receivables 294.5  - 294.5

Other financial assets 2.3  - 2.3

Contract assets 1.9  (1.9) -

Other current assets 214.9  - 214.9

Cash and cash equivalents 292.9  - 292.9

Total current assets 818.0  (1.9) 816.1

TOTAL ASSETS 5,836.2 (3.9) 5,832.3

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1  - 1,387.1

Share premium 496.7  - 496.7

Treasury shares (108.5) - (108.5)

Statutory reserve 383.3  - 383.3

Foreign exchange and other reserves (13.0) - (13.0)

Retained earnings 743.3  (13.2) 730.1

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,888.9  (13.2) 2,875.7

Total equity 2,888.9 (13.2) 2,875.7

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,270.4  - 1,270.4

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  154.5  - 154.5

Provision for youth account 120.9  - 120.9

Contract liabilities 110.9  (110.9) -

Other non-current liabilities 66.3  121.3 187.6

Total non-current liabilities 1,723.0  10.4 1,733.4

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 425.3 - 425.3

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 278.6  - 278.6

Income tax payable 13.1  - 13.1

Contract liabilities 73.4  (73.4) -

Deferred revenue - 72.3 72.3

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 141.1  - 141.1

Dividends payable 0.8  - 0.8

Other current liabilities 292.0  - 292.0

Total current liabilities 1,224.3  (1.1) 1,223.2

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,836.2 (3.9) 5,832.3

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 113

 INCOME STATEMENT

GROUP

IFRS 15  IFRS 15

Adjustments
Reclassifications

IAS 18/ IAS 11

2018 2018

Revenue

Fixed business:

Retail services revenues 1,162.6  9.3 - 1,171.9

Wholesale services revenues 662.9  (0.1) - 662.8

Other revenues  308.1  (4.3) - 303.8

Total revenues from fixed business 2,133.6  4.9 - 2,138.5

Mobile business:

Service revenues 1,247.3  35.6 - 1,282.9

Handset revenues 268.3  (44.3) - 224.0

Other revenues 23.4  - - 23.4

Total revenues from mobile business 1,539.0  (8.7) - 1,530.3

Miscellaneous other revenues 126.1  (1.9) - 124.2

Total revenues 3,798.7  (5.7) - 3,793.0

Other operating income 83.0 - - 83.0

Operating expenses

Interconnection and roaming costs (550.8) - - (550.8)

Provision for doubtful accounts (150.1) 1.6 - (148.5)

Personnel costs (563.7) (5.7) - (569.4)

Costs related to voluntary leave schemes (51.0) - - (51.0)

Commission costs (95.9) (0.9) (48.4) (145.2)

Merchandise costs (367.3) - 48.4 (318.9)

Maintenance and repairs (94.1) - - (94.1)

Marketing (83.7) - - (83.7)

Other operating expenses, out of which: (674.2) (3.7) - (677.9)

Rental, leasing and facility costs (216.5) - - (216.5)

Third party fees and services (150.6) - - (150.6)

Other taxes and regulatory charges (65.7) - - (65.7)

Construction cost network (0.4) - - (0.4)

Other sundry operating expenses (241.0) (3.7) - (244.7)

Total operating expenses before depreciation, amortization

and impairment (2,630.8) (8.7) - (2,639.5)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities,

depreciation, amortization and impairment 1,250.9  (14.4) - 1,236.5

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (755.7) - - (755.7)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities 495.2  (14.4) - 480.8

Income and expense from financial and investing activities

Interest and related expenses  (86.1) - - (86.1)

Interest income 2.4  - - 2.4

Foreign exchange differences, net (0.3) - - (0.3)

Gains / (losses) from investments and other financial

assets - Impairment 2.2  - - 2.2

Total loss from financial and investing activities (81.8) - - (81.8)

Profit before tax 413.4  (14.4) - 399.0

Income tax  (165.8) 1.1 - (164.7)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 247.6  (13.3) - 234.3

Losses from discontinued operations (81.7) (0.3) - (82.0)

Profit for the year 165.9  (13.6) - 152.3

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 175.0  (9.9) - 165.1

Non-controlling interests (9.1) (3.7) - (12.8)

Profit for the year 165.9  (13.6) - 152.3

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 114

INCOME STATEMENT

COMPANY

IFRS 15  IFRS 15

Adjustments

IAS 18/ IAS 11

2018 2018

Revenue

Fixed business:

Retail services revenues 916.8  3.6 920.4

Wholesale services revenues 327.1  (0.1) 327.0

Other revenues  228.7  (1.5) 227.2

Total revenues from fixed business 1,472.6  2.0 1,474.6

Mobile business:

Handset revenues 34.0 - 34.0

Total revenues from mobile business 34.0 - 34.0

Miscellaneous other revenues 76.0  (2.1) 73.9

Total revenues 1,582.6  (0.1) 1,582.5

Other operating income 14.0 - 14.0

Operating expenses

Interconnection and roaming costs (101.2) - (101.2)

Provision for doubtful accounts (34.2) (0.8) (35.0)

Personnel costs (247.5) - (247.5)

Costs related to voluntary leave schemes (39.1) - (39.1)

Commission costs (20.6) 0.4 (20.2)

Merchandise costs (67.7) - (67.7)

Maintenance and repairs (34.8) - (34.8)

Marketing (24.1) - (24.1)

Other operating expenses, out of which: (376.1) - (376.1)

Rental, leasing and facility costs (107.9) - (107.9)

Third party fees and services (151.1) - (151.1)

Other taxes and regulatory charges (22.7) - (22.7)

Other sundry operating expenses (94.4) - (94.4)

Total operating expenses before depreciation, amortization

and impairment (945.3)  (0.4) (945.7)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities,

depreciation, amortization and impairment 651.3  (0.5) 650.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (312.5)  - (312.5)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities 338.8  (0.5) 338.3

Income and expense from financial and investing activities

Interest and related expenses  (66.5) - (66.5)

Interest income 3.0  - 3.0

Foreign exchange differences, net 0.5  - 0.5

Dividend income 30.0  - 30.0

Gains / (losses) from investments and other financial assets -

Impairment 2.4  - 2.4

Total loss from financial and investing activities (30.6) - (30.6)

Profit before tax 308.2  (0.5) 307.7

Income tax  (111.9) 0.1 (111.8)

Profit for the year 196.3  (0.4) 195.9

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 115

5 .  P R O PE RT Y ,  P L A NT  A N D  EQ U I PM E NT

Property, plant and equipment is analyzed as follows:

GROUP

LAND

BUILDINGS
TELECOM

EQUIPMENT

FIXTURES,

FURNITURE &

TRANSPORTATION

CONSTRUCTION

IN PROGRESS

INVESTMENT

SUPPLIES
TOTAL

31/12/2016

Cost 44.5 991.6 12,767.6 537.2 336.3 67.8 14,745.0

Accumulated depreciation - (643.8) (10,816.6) (432.1) - - (11,892.5)

Net book value  31/12/2016 44.5 347.8 1,951.0 105.1 336.3 67.8 2,852.5

Additions and transfers - 16.7 495.8 24.8 385.8 94.7 1,017.8

Disposals and transfers  - cost (0.1) (11.8) (186.3) (20.6) (405.5) (93.5) (717.8)
Disposals and transfers  -

accumulated depreciation - 10.9 185.2 20.6 - - 216.7

Exchange differences  - cost (0.1) (12.2) (110.9) (3.1) (2.3) (0.4) (129.0)
Exchange differences  -

accumulated depreciation - 10.7 99.1 2.6 - - 112.4
Depreciation charge for the year

- impairment - (37.5) (551.8) (22.4) - - (611.7)

Net book value  31/12/2017 44.3 324.6 1,882.1 107.0 314.3 68.6 2,740.9

31/12/2017

Cost 44.3 984.3 12,966.2 538.3 314.3 68.6 14,916.0

Accumulated depreciation - (659.7) (11,084.1) (431.3) - - (12,175.1)

Net book value  31/12/2017 44.3 324.6 1,882.1 107.0 314.3 68.6 2,740.9

Additions and transfers - 4.7 476.6 35.3 364.5 105.3 986.4

Disposals and transfers - cost (0.5) (20.6) (455.1) (58.3) (352.5) (94.7) (981.7)
Disposals and transfers -

accumulated depreciation - 19.2 454.8 58.0 - - 532.0

Exchange differences  - cost - 0.1 17.5 0.9 0.3 - 18.8
Exchange differences  -

accumulated depreciation - (0.1) (15.7) (0.9) - - (16.7)
Depreciation charge for the year

- impairment - (31.6) (462.3) (25.6) - - (519.5)
Discontinued operations - cost

(see Note 9) (0.6) (12.3) (346.0) (14.0) (8.6) - (381.5)
Discontinued operations  -

accumulated depreciation (see

Note 9) - 11.8 337.0 13.6 - - 362.4

Net book value  31/12/2018 43.2 295.8 1,888.9 116.0 318.0 79.2 2,741.1

31/12/2018

Cost 43.2 956.2 12,659.2 502.2 318.0 79.2 14,558.0

Accumulated depreciation - (660.4) (10,770.3) (386.2) - - (11,816.9)

Net book value  31/12/2018 43.2 295.8 1,888.9 116.0 318.0 79.2 2,741.1

In line “Depreciation charge for the year – impairment” an amount of Euro 37.1 and an amount of Euro 36.3 relates to

discontinued operations for the years 2018 and 2017, respectively.

There are no restrictions on title on property, plant and equipment.

As at December 31, 2018, a value in use impairment test was performed by TELEKOM ROMANIA based on the following

assumptions:

Assumptions 2018 – TELEKOM ROMANIA

Discount rate 7.7%

Average rate of revenue increase 2.5%

Operating profit before financial and investing activities, depreciation, amortization and

impairment, margin (2019 - 2028) 10.3%-20.4%

[…]

Therefore a 1.0% increase in interest rates is assumed to increase interest income by only 0.25% and similarly a 1.0% decrease

in rates is assumed to reduce interest income by only 0.25%.

ii. Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of the cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuate due to foreign currency changes.

The Group operates in Southeastern Europe and as a result is exposed to currency risk due to changes between the functional

currencies and other currencies. The main currencies within the Group are the Euro and the Ron (Romania).

The Group monitors and possesses adequate Foreign Currency reserves to minimize exposures affecting cash flows. Foreign

currency risks that do not affect the Group’s cash flows (i.e. the risks resulting from the translation of foreign operations

financial statements into the Group’s reporting currency) are generally not hedged.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the functional currency exchange rate, with

all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities):

Change in functional currency exchange rate against Euro

Effect on profit before tax

2018 2017

-10% (20.2) (16.7)

+10% 20.2 16.7

The impact on the Group's profit before tax for the year 2017 has been adjusted to exclude the effect of the group of assets

classified as held for sale.

Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group’s and the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business plans and maximize shareholder value.

The Group and the Company manage their capital structure and make adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group and the Company may adjust the dividend payment to